ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY
building or the renovation of machinery, equipment, and
buildings; and
iv. Use of the proceeds of tax-exempt bond
financing is governed by the Internal Revenue Code.
2. Under the Working Capital Guarantee program:
i. The Authority may guarantee the lesser of $1
million or 90 percent of the principal amount of the

project basis. Factors to be considered in determining the
terms of the guarantee are as set forth in N.J.A.C. 19:31-2.4.
Amended by R.1997 d.270, effective July 7, 1997.
See: 29 N.J.R. 1485(b), 29 N.J.R. 2844(b). .
In (b), substituted "three types" for. "two types" and added "and
· Special Guarantees"; in (b)lii(l), inserted "Authority issued"; added
(b)lii(2); substantially amended (b)2ii; in (b)iii, substituted "financing
proceeds" for "loan proceeds"; inserted (b)3; and irt (c), added last
sentence.
Amended by R.2000 d.297,effective July 17,2000.
See: 32 N.JR 1705(a), 32 N.J.R. 2602(c).
Inserted a new (b); recodified fonner (b) and (c) as (c) and (d); and in
the new ( c )3, inserted "or locate to another state" following "State" in
ii(4)(B), and substituted a reference to companies for a reference to
existing New Jersey companies in iii.
Amended by R.2000 d.482, effective December 4, 2000.
See: 32 N.J.R. 3555(a), 32 N.J.R. 4275(b).
Inserted (c)3ii(5).
Amended by R.2001 d.242, effective July 16, 2001.
See: 33 N.J.R. 1567(a), 33 N.J.R. 2495(b).
In (b ), deleted the second sentence; rewrote ( c ).
Amended by R:2004 d.139, effective April 5, 2004.
See: 36 N.J.R. 143(a),36 NJ.R. 1787(b).
In (c), rewrote the introductory paragraph and added 4; in (d), added
the last sentence.
Amended by R.2004 d.346 and d.347, effective September 20, 2004.
See: 36 N.J.R. 2305(a), 36 N.J.R. 4321(a), 36 N.J.R. 2616(a), 36 N.J.R.
4322(a). ·
Rewrote (c); in (d); added the second sentence.
Amended by R.2005 d.274, effective August 15, 2005.
See: 37N.J.R. 1714(a), 37 N.J.R. 3058(a).
Rewrote ( c ).
Amen<led by R.2005 d.319, effective September 19, 2005,
See: 37 N.J.R. 2153(a), 37 N.J.R. 3722(a).

Amended by R.1992 d.126, effective March 16, 1992.
See: 24 N.J.R. 177(b), 24 N.J.R. 970(b).
Revised (e).
Amended by R.1995 d.435, effective August 21, 1995.
See: 27 N.J.R. 2377(a), 27 N.J.R. 3216(a).
Amended by R.1997 d.270, effective July 7, 1997.
See: 29 N.J.R. 1485(b), 29 N.J.R. 2844(b).
Added (g) through (i).
Amended byR.2000 d.297, effective July 17, 2000.
See: 32 N.J.R. 1705(a), 32 N.J.R. 2602(c).
fa (g)l, substituted "or" for "and" following "industry".
Amended by R.2001 d.242, effective July 16, 2001.
See: 33 N.J.R. 1567(a), 33 N.J.R. 2495(b). .
In: (b), substituted "$750,000" for "$500,000" and "$500,000" for
"$250;000"; in (g) and (h), substituted "$750,000" for "$500,000".
Amended by R.2002 d.223, effective July 15, 2002.
See: 34 N.J.R. 1247(a), 34 N.J.R. 2469(a).
Rewrote (e).
Amended by R.2002 d.333, effective October 7, 2002.
See: 34.N.J.R. 2412(a), 34 N.J.R. 3531(a).
Rewrote ( e ); .
Amended by R.2004 d.94, .effective March 1, 2004.
See: 35 N.J.R. 5047(a), 35 N.J.R. 5369(a), 36 N.J.R. l198(b).
Rewrote (e).
Amended by R.2004 d.346, effective September 20, 2004.
See: · 36 N.J.R. 2305(a), 36 N.J,R; 4321(a).
Rewrote the section.
Amended by R.2005 d.274, effective August 15, 2005.
See: 37 N.J.R. l714(a), 37 N.J:R. 3058(a).
In: (b), added 4; rewrote (g) and (h).
Amended by R.2005 d.319, effective September 19, 2005.
See: 37 N.J.R. 2153(a), 37 N.J.R. 3722(a).
In: (b), added 4; in(g)l added iv.
Amended by R.2006 d.242, effective July 3, 2006.
See: 38 N.J.R. 1563(a), 38 N.J.R. 2887(c).
In:serted "at least the first seven years of' in (g)liv.
Amended by R.2006 d.369, effective October 16, 2006.
See: 38 N.J.R. 3001(a), 38 N.J.R. 4503(a).